Case No. 4808 =AS

Decision No. L2800

BE?ORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation )

into the rates, rules, regulations, )

charges, allowances and practices ) Case No. L4808
of all common carriers, highway ) ' |
carriers and city carriers relating 3

to the transportation of property.

@%’WM

Frank Loughran, for Dump Truck Owners
Association of Northern California.

P. H. McCarthy, Jr., and Herbert S. Johnson,
for Building Material and Construction
Dump Truck Operators Assoclation, Inc.

E. 0. Blackman, for Califormia Dump Truck
Owners Association. .

Winfield H. Arata and Thomas C. Stanton, Jr.,
for Northern California Chapter, The
hssociated General Contractors of America.

Eugene R. Booker, for Rock, Sand and Cravel
Producers Association ¢f Northern California.

W. Y. Bell, for Richfield 0Qil Company.

SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION

By petition filed November 28, 1950, the Dump Truck
Owners Association of Northern California alleged, among other
things, that the minimum rates applicable to the transportation
of property in dump trucks in northern Californiz were inadequate,
depressed and inequitable. Petitioner urged that the Commission
direct its Transportation Department to make a study of these

rates.

14

Public hearings were had at San Francisco on January
26 and February 2, 1951, before Examiner Mulgrew.
Dump truck rates of state-wide application are set
forth in City Carriers' Tariff No. 6 -~ Highway Carriers’ Tarifs
No. 7 (Appendix "A" of Decision No. 32586 as amended). In southern

California there are rates on both hourly and weight bases. The




f
‘e ‘

Case 4L808-AS

14

aorthern California rates are hourly’rates exclusively. The
hourly rates vary with the capacivty of the equipmenﬁ. They also
vary with the loading method invelved. The northern California
rates were last adjusted, effective September 20, 1947, by Decision
No. L0667. That decision increased highway carrier rates by 20
percent and city carrier rates oy 27 percent. This fesfored the
hourly rate parity between thesge classes of carriers which had
theretofore been disturbed by a previous 6 percent increase in
highway carrier rates and not in city carrier rates.

The full hourly rave is determined under the provisions
vof the dump truck tariff by adding the hourly rates specifically
stated therein to the prevailing wage rates. The héurly ratves
as hercinabove stated have not been adjusted since 1947. There
has thus been ne adjustment since that time in the minimum rates
except to the extent that prevailing wage rates may have been
adjusted.’

The staff evidence submitted at the hearings is pre-
liminary in character. It comsists of financial showings of the
operating results of carriers said to be representative of the
industry and of studies of estimated costs for the transportation
invoived.

' The value of the financial showings as they now stand
in determining proper .rate levels is somewhat speculative
because the revenue figures were taken from the carriers’ béoks
without deternining the extentlto which, if‘at éll, those revenues
were produced by applying the minimum rates. The financial results
disclosed by the studies were for the year 1949 and for the first
nine months of 1950. For 13 dump tfuck carriers engaged in general

for=-hire service the operating ratios were 108.8L and 97-721per-

cent, respectively, for these periods. For 18 carriers operating

2=




C - 1*808-;&8

as underlying carriérs, the ratios were 106.53 and 102.85 percent.
For three overlying carrisrs, the ratios were 98.55 and 94.13 per-
cent. The financial information relating to underlying and over-
lying carriers is of litﬁle value without knowledge of the arrange-
ments under which the transactions involved were handled; At

this stage of the proceeding these arrangements have not yet been

disclosed.

According to the staff cost showings, agéregate costs,
exclusive of prevailing wage rate costs, are now substantially
higher than the corresponding hourly rates. Such aggregaté costs,
before provision for income taxes and based on the equibment now in
service, are shown in'the studies as $3.03 per hour for 33 cubic
yard eqpipmenﬁ, 54.0L or $3.75 for S-yard cquipment dépending on
the type of operation involved, $5.68 for 8-yard equipment, and
$6.84 for 30-yard equipment. Still higher costs are developed fét
new equipment. In Decision No. 40667, sﬁpra, the Commission held
that "investment figures in excess of those repreéented by the
p*Operty involved lead to inflated results.” The costs for the
equipment in service arc the costs to be nrlnczpally considered.

The existing minimum rates, varying with the loading method in-

volved, range from $1.52 to $2.54 for 3h-yard trucks, from $1.85

To $2.93 for 5-yard trucks, from $2.67 to $3.87 for 8-yard trucks,
and from $3.31 to $4.75 for 10-yard trucks.

The staff cost witness explained that his f;gures were
vased on field surveys and other studies of the operations of
carriers engaged in dump truck transportation. He claimed that
use factors were substantially less than in 1947 when the hourly

rates for northern California were last considered. He estimated

-3=-




| C.L808=-AS .

the use factor for 3%i-vard and 5-vard trucks as 1250 hours per

vear and for 8- and lO0-yvard trucks as 1350 hours. The corresponding
figures in the 1947 study were 1650 and 1590 hours, reépectively.
Cross~-examination developed that in a recent southern California
staff study of dump truck costé use factors ranging from 1920 to
-2200 nours were developed. The witness also asserted that new egquip-
ment ¢0StS were now greater than in.l9.7 and that other increased
expenses had contributed towards.higner aggregate costs.

One of the directors of the Northern Californiz Chapter
of The Associated Ceneral Contractors £ America testified that
members of that association were substantial users of for-hire
carrier dump truck éervice. The witnesé sald that the directors
had considered the subject of for-hire carrier rates and had
named nim as the chaifman of a committee to make a study of the
matter. He also said that while he and the other,meébers of that
committee had not had sufficient time to make a complete étudy,
they were convinced that the staff study overstated the costs of
the transportation involved. EHe stressed the fact that the use |
factors which the staff witness employed were much lower than the
corresponding figures in the 1947 study and in the recent southern
California study. He insisted that the present estimates were too
low. In fact he claimed that the 1947 study had also sdiewha;
understated use factors. The director said that he believed
proper use factor would be from 1700 to 1800 hours per year. He
claimed further that the cost estimates for new equipment were
too high, that the useful life of the equipment was wnderstated
and that fuel and certain other costs were higher than heed be

incurred.




Petitioner indicated that it must rely upon the staff
studles and stated that it had no showing to make at the present
time. It urged, however, that the plight of its members was desper -
ate and that minimum rate relief was cssential to the maintenance of
adequate for-hire dump truck transportation. Its views were supported
oy the Building Material and Construction Dump Truck Operatoré ASS0O-
ciation.

Anotaner carrier association, California Dump Truck Cwners
hszoclation, represents chiefly carriers whose operations are ordi-
aarily in southern Californla. Its secretary sald that its members
were nevertheless interested in the northern California rate struc-
ture because some of them operated at times in that area and becauée
nortnern California carriers likcwise sometimes engaged in handiing
southern California traffic. In some of the latter cases, he sald,
the northern carriers had failed to observe the practices and other
requirements estavlished by the Commission for southern California
operations. He ¢laimed that adjustment of the northern Cal;fornia’
rates alone would not be sufficient. The rules, regulations and
practices, he said, also required revision. He asseited that.require-
ments similar to those previously established in connection vith
southern Califernla rates would be desirable and that in dny event
some action in addition to adjusting the rates is essential.

The general contractors concede that, notwithstanding what
taey believe to be infirmities of the staff cost study, some inc&ease
is oppropriate. They stated, however, that they-were 0pposcd‘to.an
inecrease exceeding 15 peréenxfat thiz stage of5the proceéding.' They
alse ind;cated that some further incrcasc might be necessary.' They
insisted, however, that they nceded time to make a reasonably thorough

study of the cost and rate problems involved.

-5




Other shipper participation in the hearihgs was limited to
examination of the witnesszs.

The staff studies were submitted as the first phase of a
complete inquiry into northern Californiz dump truck cosvs and rates.
These studies are still in progress. It is clear, however, from the
record thus far made that an immediate inerease of 15 percent in
minimum rates is justified, that the carriers urgentlyfrequire this
increase, and that it should be granted forthwith. These conclusions
are of course without prejudice to those other or:different conclu-
sions which may be reached upon a more comprehensive recéfd in this
master. It is recognized that further consideration of the rates,
and of the rules, regulations and practices as well, is highly. de-
sirable. The partics and the department are urged to complete their
studies as promptly as practicable. The rate adjustment herﬁ made
is an interim adjustment. The record indicates that it will not
solve the problems faced by the carriers and their patrons. There is
a substantial variance between the prelimihary cost estinmates of the
staff and the contractors. Until this controversy is set at rest,
zinimum rates reflectiﬁg the higher staff basis should not be estab-
lished. The 15 percent increase falls far short of full costs as
estimated by the staff witness. The cost questions involved need

further exploration.

A new check sheet for tariff pages will be provided for in

the order herein. This i:s a matter of tariff routine and does not
afiec¢t the raves and charges.

Upon consideration of all of the facts and circumstances of -
rocord we are of the opinion and hereby find that the existing rates,
rules and regulations should be revised to the extent hereinbefbre

indicated and as provided in the order herein.

-6 -




Based on the evidence of record and on the conclusions

‘and findings set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS HEREDY ORDERED that City Carriers' Tariff No. 6 =
Highway Carriers' Tariff No. 7 (Appendix "A" of Deciszion No. 32566
as amended) be and it is hereby further amended by incbrporating
therein First Revised Page 1 cancels Original Page 1 and Seventh
Revised Page 42 cancels Sixth Reviged‘Page 42, which pages are
athached hereto and by this reference made a parf hereof.,

Tais order shall become effective Harch 20, 1991.

Dated at Los Angeles, California, this¢£ZEZZZ2£Lday of
Pebruary, 1951. | R

Comunissioners




® | [
First Revised Page - 1

cancels | CITY CAKRIERS' TARIFF NO. 6
Original Page : HIGHWAY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO. 7

CORRECTION NUMBER CHECKING SHEET

This tariff{ is issued in loose-leaf form. ALl added and
revised pages will be numbered consecutively in the lower left-
hand corner. These correction numbers should be checked below
on this-.checking sheet before pages are filed in tariff.

CORRECTION NUMBERS

LO1
LO%
403
LO4L
k05
4L0é
407
L08
LOS
41O
LLL
412
L3
Lik
415
LL6
LL7
L1e

>H OW M~ OMWh -\
WOV ICVWAETWN

L0 L0 W0 W W L o)
gppwwwwwww
W

(USRS IV LWS ANV I VS AW LW LW L WY )
N R N e
2 1~ OO0 02~ Gwh W
\O OO WD DOWO OO 03 03 03 03 00 0203 03 02 03 ~3 I~ ~2~1~I I~

I IS I AT IV I IR NS AN LN AN ARN AU NS AN AN ANS AT AT AV A NS LRS AV AVELNS A VL A WA |

O~ VAW R OO 0V

518

4,80 | §§8

Lo LW LI LW oI

Sm\h\h\h\n\h\h
O 3~y W W

gm\n\h\n\n\n\h\n
O BN E W N

Vi vhiaainwavh

&\
O
(@ 2Ve ]

—J_ .
EFFECTIVE MARCK 20, 1951

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,|
San Francisco, California.

correction No. 285




Seventh Revised Page ... 42 : |
Cancels CITY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO. 6

Sixth Revised Page eesve 42

EJCHWAY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO. 7

Ttem
No.

SECTION NO. 4 HOURLY RATES (Coneluded)

MATERIAL, as describod in Item No. 320 series.
COLUMN "A" rates apply where the loading is porformed by power leading

device, excepting procossed sand, gravel or crushed stone in
stock plles at a commercial producing plant, at point of
consumption or at intermodiate point of transfeor. A hopper
cbuto or bumker shall not be deemed 1o Yo & power loading
device.

ratos opply where the loading is performed by hand and whoro
the. aveorage milcage of the vohicle doos not oxcoed oight (8)
niles por hour for tho pericd of time tho vehieclo 4z in use
oach daye

COLUMN "C" rates apply whero tranaportation or loading is under condi~

tions other than doscribed undor application of .Column VAP
or Column "BY xatos.

Lovel Capacity ! NORTHERN TERRITORY SOUTHERN TERRITORY

of Dump Truck (See Item No. 110 sories)! (Ses Item No. 100 series)
Body in Cubie Colml Column | Columm [ Column | Co:l:gm l Column
! c

(Sco Notc 1) (L)Ratos in Cents Por Hour
(Soe Item No. 330 sories)

}2

Over But not over

0
2
1
ix
5%
7
g
9
10
11
12
13
14

2 - X0 131 118 108
2% 124 153 144 123
Bt loss than .
3% ' 146 205 185 ' 154
3y 175 | 28 215 185
) 213 292 241 215
But not over

7 270 351 297 256
3 307 294 287
9 344 438
10 381 482 415 ,
1 L7 526 LL6 384
12 LS54 569 482 ‘ 420
13 ' 491 613
hA ' 528 657 548 L3R
15 565 700
5 Add to rate for
15 cubic yords
capacity for
each cubic yord
or fraction
tBOrOOL e mamme 5L 1 37 A 33 28

(1) Minimum charge shall bo tho ratc for one hour.
(2) Imcludos tho capacity shown.

NOTE l.-=lovel capacity of Truck vody means tho cubleal
content of the body in cubic yards calewlated by multiplying the
insido length by the averoge insido width and the average insido
holght of the sides of the bedy, irncluding temporary side boards, |
1 such boards are wsod, with no allowance for tho crown of tho load
or for low hood board or low tail gato. | '




In the caso of o Dump Truck body not comstructed for uso
of o toil geto (such as the so-eallod "rock body"), the inscido
length shell bo deemed to moan the avorage of tho moaswromont
clong tho top of the sides from tho insido of the bhead boaxd o
tho point of the angle whero tho sides arc divertod downward to
moot tho floor, and the moasurcmont along the floor from the
insido of tho hoad »oard to tho ond of the body.

¢ Inercase, Decicion No. 45400

EFFECTIVE MARCE 20, 1951

Icoucd by the Public Utilitics Commission of the State of Californin,
San Franclsco, Californin.

Correction No., 286




